## **BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE**

**ORDINANCE 2020-05** 

## "AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 178 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE ENTITLED 'MUNICIPAL PARKING AREAS'"

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of New Providence, in the County of Union and State of New Jersey as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2 Chapter 178 of the Code of the Borough of New Providence, entitled "Issuance of permits, residents; expiration" shall be amended in full as follows:

The Borough Clerk is hereby authorized to issue to persons, who reside in the Borough of New Providence, applying therefor, on payment of the required fees, permits for the parking of motor vehicles in the parking permit areas of the municipal public parking lots now or hereafter existing in the Borough of New Providence. Said permits shall be issued on an annual basis for a period of one year commencing July 1 of such year and terminating June 30 of the succeeding year, and each permit shall authorize the person to whom it has been issued to park a designated motor vehicle, in the permit parking areas provided in the municipal public parking lots during the hours when vehicles may be legally parked in said lots.

SECTION 2. Section 3 Chapter 178 of the Code of the Borough of New Providence, entitled "Issuance of permits, non-residents; expiration" shall be amended in full as follows:

The Borough Council may authorize the Borough Clerk to issue to persons, residing outside the Borough of New Providence, applying therefor, on payment of the required fees, permits for the parking of a motor vehicles in the parking permit areas of the now or hereafter existing in the Borough of New Providence. The number of non-residents permits issued shall not exceed 40. The number of non-resident parking permits issued each year will be determined by availability of spaces. Said permits shall be issued on an annual basis for a period of one year commencing July 1 of such year and terminating June 30 of the succeeding year, and each permit shall authorize the person to whom it has been issued to park a designated motor vehicle in the permit parking areas designated as non-resident permit parking during the hours when vehicles may be legally parked in said areas.

and publication in the manner as provided by law.

INTRODUCTION: May 11, 2020
PUBLIC HEARING: May 26, 2020
ADOPTION: May 26, 2020

BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE COUNTY OF UNION STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Allen Morgan, Mayor

Attest:

Wendi B. Barry, Borough Clerk

Section 3. This Ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after final passage